97/29/2008 10:38 7142599550 WL/ TAG
Jul. 28, 2008 8:41AM | | No. U571 F{DA%E 92/02

Cily and County of San Francisco

" Office of Contract Administeation
Purchising '
1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place, Room: 430
Sen Francigco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1

Indefinite Quantity
Total Access Group, Inc. o © Date _ July 17,2008
1671 E. Saint Andrew Place ' ,
San Ana, CA 92705-4932 ' Coniract Proposal No. _60602

- Atth: Carl Brines, Account Manager
Estimated Amount: _ Indefinite

\

The City and Counry df San Francisco doeshercby aceept your offer to-extend the conitract and-furniah the Articles indicated below, Such
Anticles are ta bo delivered in (he manner and e form and at. thia tlnit's and prices gel foxth in the above niwnheved Contract Propssal, bur
only after receipt of order praperly cerlifiéd by the Cantroller of the City and Cownty of San Franoiged.

CONTRACT EXTENSION

For furnishing and delivering Condoms.

By mutual agreement, the contract is extended an additional three (3) months and nine (8)
days, for the term July 23, 2008 through October 31, 2008, a

The following condition has been added to contract 60602 (See Attachmert A).

91. Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements.
g2, Greffiti Removel

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledgo reccipt and sceeptance of thia Contract Modification in fhe space bélaw. Return to Purchasor, I Or. Carllon B, Goodlett Place,
Room 430, San Fianciscy, CA, 94102-4685, DUPLICATE COPY 1S FOR YOUR FILES, ;

/%‘V%F - 7-zs-0p

As (he duly appo(rited Purchaeer Date
of the City und Conmty of San Fanalsco

RECEIPT OF THE AEOVE 1S HEREBY ACKN OWLEDGED:
Contraator (7;%!«///5&255 é}a;’/) /’1(". . i
vy Bl dtl Lot Spwies D

Signaure 7 7 Title

Dae MY ~29 -85

G-DOCS/Coniraal Dsvelopmant Forms/Caniract Modificavon/Gorimat Bxlenelon 1-00

Received T.ime Jul. 29. 2008 10:36AM No. 0564



88.

89.

Attachment “A”

Contract No. 60602
Contract Modification No. 1
Condoms

July 17, 2008

Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Food Service Waste
Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San Francisco Environment Code Chapter 16, including the remedies
provided, and implementing guidelines and rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are incorporated herein
by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth. This provision is a material
term of this Agreement. By entering into this Agreement, Contractor agrees that if it breaches this
provision, City will suffer actual damages that will be impractical or extremely difficult to determine;
further, Contractor agrees that the sum of one hundred dollars ($100) liquidated damages for the first
breach, two hundred dollars ($200) liquidated damages for the second breach in the same year, and five
hundred dollars ($500) liquidated damages for subsequent breaches in the same year is reasonable
estimate of the damage that City will incur based on the violation, established in light of the
circumstances existing at the time this Agreement was made. Such amount shall not be considered a
penalty, but rather agreed monetary damages sustained by City because of Contractor’s failure to comply
with this provision.

Graffiti Removal

Graffiti is detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of the community in that it promotes a perception
in the community that the laws protecting public and private property can be disregarded with impunity.
This perception fosters a sense of disrespect of the law that results in an increase in crime; degrades the
community and leads to urban blight; is detrimental to property values, business opportunities and the
enjoyment of life; is inconsistent with the City’s property maintenance goals and aesthetic standards; and
results in additional graffiti and in other properties becoming the target of graffiti unless it is quickly
removed from public and private property. Graffiti results in visual pollution and is a public nuisance.
Graffiti must be abated as quickly as possible to avoid detrimental impacts on the City and County and its
residents, and to prevent the further spread of graffiti.

Contractor shall remove all graffiti from any real property owned or leased by Contractor in the City and
County of San Francisco within forty-eight (48) hours of the earlier of Contractor’s (a) discovery or
notification of the graffiti or (b) receipt of notification of the graffiti from the Department of Public
Works. This section is not intended to require a Contractor to breach any lease or other agreement that it
may have concerning its use of the real property. The term “graffiti” means any inscription, word, figure,
marking or design that is affixed, marked, etched, scratched, drawn or painted on any building, structure,
fixture or other improvement, whether permanent or temporary, including by way of example only and
without limitation, signs, banners, billboards and fencing surrounding construction sites, whether public
or private, without the consent of the owner of the property or the owner’s authorized agent, and which is
visible from the public right-of-way. “Graffiti” shall not include: (1) any sign or banner that is
authorized by, and in compliance with, the applicable requirements of the San Francisco Public Works
Code, the San Francisco Planning Code or the San Francisco Building Code; or (2) any mural or other
painting or marking on the property that is protected as a work of fine art under the California Art
Preservation Act (California Civil Code Sections 987 et seq.) or as a work of visual art under the Federal
Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990 (17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.)

G:/DOCS/Contract Development Forms/Contract Modification/Contract Extension 1-06



